terminal year forming a significant part of the recoverable amount, of which a change of plus or minus 10% is presented in the sensitivity
analysis.

Cash flow is cash provided by operating activities net of acquisitions and sales of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
(including tax at a standard rate, lease liabilities repayments and debts related to financed assets repayments, related interest expenses
and excluding other interest expenses).

Consolidated financial statements 2019 62

Sensitivity test was conducted for these CGUs and is presented below to allow readers of the financial statements to estimate the
impact in their own assessment. Variations higher that the levels presented have been observed in the past on cash flow, perpetuity
growth rates and discount rates.

  Increase in discount rate in order
for the recoverable amount to be

equal to the net carrying value (in
basis points)

Decrease in the perpetual growth
rate in order for the recoverable

amount to be equal to the net
carrying value (in basis points)

Decrease in the discounted cash
flows of the terminal value in

order for the recoverable amount to
be equal to the net carrying value

(in %)

December 31, 2019
France  +252 bp (243) bp -40%
Spain  +54 bp (63) bp -11%
Poland  +200 bp (178) bp -24%
Belgium  +856 bp (711) bp -69%
Enterprise  +1 130 bp (1 783) bp -84%
Sierra Leone  +50 bp (86) bp -9%
Liberia  +83 bp (154) bp -15%

December 31, 2018
France  +347 bp (399) bp -48%
Spain  +144 bp (173) bp -26%
Poland  +354 bp (312) bp -33%
Belgium  +301 bp (324) bp -38%
Enterprise  +1 299 bp (3 573) bp -88%

December 31, 2017
France  +347 bp (403) bp -50%
Spain  +225 bp (292) bp -32%
Poland  +156 bp (161) bp -20%
Belgium  +336 bp (375) bp -41%
Enterprise  +1 443 bp (4 496) bp -91%
Romania  +38 bp (41) bp -6%
Jordan  +4 bp (4) bp -1%
Liberia  +45 bp (98) bp -10%

At December 31, 2019 the sensitivity analysis performed on the impaired CGU in Jordan did not disclose any significant risk of
additional impairment.

This analysis was carried out on each of the following criteria, taken one at a time:

- Discount rate higher by 1%;

- Perpetual growth rate lower by 1%;

- Cash flow in final year lower by 10%.

The same analysis was performed on Spain and disclosed an impairment risk estimated at about 10% of the net value of the goodwill.

The other entities not listed above, with the exception of the Orange brand presented in Note 8.3, each account for a less than 3% share

[…]

Collateralised Derivatives (net) (a) 144 (455) (706)

Fair value of collateralised derivatives assets 570 383 233

Fair value of collateralised derivatives liabilities (426) (838) (939)

Amount of cash collateral paid/(received) (b) (138) 471 674

Amount of cash collateral paid 123 553 695

Amount of cash collateral received (261) (82) (21)

Residual exposure to counterparty risk (a) + (b) (1) 7 16 (32)

Non collateralised Derivatives (net) (6) (5) (22)

Fair value of non collateralised derivatives assets 3 2 2

Fair value of non collateralised derivatives liabilities (10) (7) (24)
(1) The residual exposure to counterparty risk is mainly due to a time difference between the valuation of derivatives at the closing date and the date on which the cash collateral
exchanges were made.

Changes in net cash collateral between 2018 and 2019 stem mainly from the strengthening of the US dollar and the pound sterling
against the euro.

Sensitivity analysis of cash collateral deposits to changes in market interest rates and exchange rates

A change in market rates (mainly euro) of +/-1% would affect the fair value of interest rate hedging derivatives as follows:

(in millions of euros)
Rate decrease of 1%  Rate increase of 1%

Change of fair value of derivatives (1,409)  1,412

Rate decrease of 1%  Rate increase of 1%

Amount of cash collateral received (paid) 1,409  (1,412)

A change in the euro exchange rate of +/-10% against currencies of hedged financing (mainly the pound sterling and the US dollar)
would impact the fair value of foreign exchange derivatives as follows:

(in millions of euros)

Change of fair value of derivatives

   10% loss in euro  10% gain in euro

   1,795  (1,468)

   10% loss in euro  10% gain in euro
Amount of cash collateral received (paid)   (1,795)  1,468

13.6 Equity market risk

Orange SA had no options to purchase its own shares, no forward purchase of shares and at December 31, 2019, held 9,742,968
treasury shares. Orange SA owns subsidiaries listed on equity markets whose share value may be affected by general trends in these
markets. In particular, the market value of these listed subsidiaries’ shares is one of the measurement variables used in impairment
testing.

The mutual funds (UCITS) in which Orange invests for cash management purposes contain no equities.

Orange is also exposed to equity risk through certain retirement plan assets (see Note 6.2).